

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPELLATE DOCKET NO. 1857 C.D. 2006

K.W.,

Petitioner

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE,**

Respondent

Appeal from the Adjudication of the Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare
Entered June 28, 2006 in No. 21-05-624

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Laval S. Miller-Wilson, Esq. (Attorney No. 77585)
Marsha L. Levick, Esq. (Attorney No. 22535)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (office)
(215) 625-2808 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PERMANENT REGISTRATION OF CHILDREN WHO ENGAGE IN
INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL BEHAVIORS IGNORES DEVELOPMENTAL
RESEARCH DEMONSTRATING DIFFERENCES BETWEEN JUVENILE AND
ADULT OFFENDING 5

 A. Evidence Does Not Support an Epidemic of Juvenile Sexual Offending..... 7

 B. Juvenile Sex Offenders Are Like Other Juvenile Offenders And Distinct From
 Adult Sex Offenders 8

 C. Juvenile Sex Offenders Exhibit Extremely Low Risk of Recidivism..... 11

II. BRANDING A TWELVE-YEAR-OLD AS A CHILD ABUSER ON THE BASIS OF
HIS DELINQUENCY ADJUDICATION IS DIRECTLY AT ODDS WITH THE SPIRIT
OF THE JUVENILE ACT 13

III. THE RESTRICTIVE EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS OF THE CPSL VIOLATE
K.W.’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 14

 A. A Delinquency Adjudication Is Not The Proper Forum To Determine A
 Juvenile’s Fitness For Employment..... 14

 B. The Due Process Clause Is Implicated When, as Here, State Action Results in
 Stigma 17

 C. The Due Process Clause Prohibits the Creation of an Irrebutable Presumption... 18

 D. The CPSL Irrevocably Harms K.W.’s Reputation And Violates The Due Process
 Clause Of The Pennsylvania Constitution 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)15

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)3

May v. Anderson, 345 U.S. 528 (1953)5

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971)3

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976);17, 18

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)5

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)17

STATE CASES

In re C.M.T., 861 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. 2004)14

D.C. v. School District of Philadelphia, 879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Cmwh. 2005) ...16

Department of Transport v. Clayton, 684 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 1996) ..14, 15, 19, 21

Fiore v. Pa. Board of Finance & Revenue, 633 A.2d 1111 (Pa. 1993)15

In the Interest of G.T., 597 A.2d 638 (Pa.Super.1991)3

In the Interest of J.F., 714 A.2d 467 (Pa. Super 1998)4

In the Interest of Tassening H., 422 A.2d 530 (Pa. Super. 1980)14

Lyness v. Comm., State Bd. Of Medicine, 605 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 1992)18

In re M.B., 819 A.2d 59 (Pa. Super 2003)13, 14

Petron v. Dep’t. of Education, 726 A.2d 1091 (Pa. Cmwh. 1999)19, 20, 21

R. v. Pa. Department of Public Welfare, 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)22

In re R.A., 761 A.2d 1220 (Pa. Super. 2000)16

Soja v. Pa. State Police, 455 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1982)15

<i>Warren Cty. Human Services v. State Civil Service Commission</i> , 844 A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. 2004)	22, 23
--	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

18 P.S. § 3126	2
18 P.S. § 3127	2
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6303	2
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6338(c)	2
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341	2
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344	2
24 P.S. § 2070.5(a)(11)	20, 21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6308	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6336(e)	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6341	13, 17
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6354	13

BOOKS, ARTICLES

M. Caldwell, <i>What We Do Not Know About Juvenile Sexual Re-Offense Risk</i> , 7 Child Maltreatment 291-302 (2002)	11
M. Ford & J. Linney, <i>Comparative Analysis of Juvenile Sex Offenders, Violent Nonsexual Offenders, and Status Offenders</i> , 10 JOURNAL OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 56 (1995).	10

H. Gretton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychopathy and Recidivism in Adolescent Sex Offenders</i> , 28 CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND BEHAVIOR 427 (2001)	10
K. Hanson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of Collaborative Data Project on Treatment for Sex Offenders</i> , 14 SEXUAL ABUSE: A JOURNAL OF RESEARCH AND TREATMENT 169 (2002)	11
J. Howell, PREVENTING AND REDUCING JUVENILE DELINQUENCY: A COMPREHENSIVE FRAMEWORK (2003)	7
E. Letournea and M. Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> , 17 SEXUAL ABUSE: A JOURNAL OF RESEARCH AND TREATMENT 293 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 11
L. Steinberg and E. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003)	5
F. Zimring, AN AMERICAN TRAVESTY: LEGAL RESPONSES TO ADOLESCENT SEXUAL OFFENDING, 26-32 (2004)	6, 7, 8, 11
